PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3939239

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PLATINUM NANOCHEM SDN BHD	07/29/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRAPHENE NANOCHEM PLC
Street Address:	ACADEMY HOUSE
Internal Address:	LONDON ROAD
City:	CAMBERLEY, SURREY
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	GU15 3HL

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14800069

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)531-9168

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8015321922

Email: djpfeil@traskbritt.com
Correspondent Name: TRASK BRITT, P.C.
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2550

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3686-P12934US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSE M. FLORES		
SIGNATURE:	/Jesse M. Flores/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2016		

Total Attachments: 6

503892590

source=Patent Assignment 14-800-069#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment 14-800-069#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment 14-800-069#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment 14-800-069#page4.tif

source=Patent Assignment 14-800-069#page5.tif

source=Patent Assignment 14-800-069#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER AGREEMENT

THIS **Assignment and Transfer Agreement** (hereinafter called this "Agreement") is made on this day 14~MMMM

BETWEEN

 PLATINUM NANOCHEM SDN BHD (Company No. 737056-X), a company incorporated in Malaysia and having its principal place of business at Suite 9.2, Level 9, Work@Clearwater, Jalan Changkat Semantan, Off Jalan Semantan, Damansara Heights, 50490 Kuala Lumpur (in this Agreement called "Assignee") of the one part

AND

 GRAPHENE NANOCHEM pic (Company No. 5712979), a company registered in England and Wales and having its registered address at Academy House, London Road, Camberley, Surrey GU15 3HL (in this Agreement called "Assignee") of the other part.

RECITALS:

- A. WHEREAS the Assignor is the applicant for patent application no. 14/800,069 for the method of production of graphite nanofibre as attached in <u>Appendix 1</u> of this Agreement ("Patent Application") and the Assignor has the right to assign the Patent Application free of all encumbrances and adverse interest.
- B. WHEREAS the Assignor desires to assign and transfer to the Assignee, and the Assignee desires to acquire ownership from the Assignor, all of the rights, title and interest, on a worldwide basis in and to the Patent Application upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual promises, terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Patent Application shall be assigned by the Assignor to the Assignee as follows.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITHNESSETH as follows:

- In consideration of the sum of Ringgit Malaysia Seven Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Five and Sen Fifteen (RM7,865.15) only paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee;-
 - (a) all its rights, title and interest in the Patent Application with the right to apply for a patent in the name of the Assignee including the right to claim priority, if any;
 - (b) all such rights as it may have to apply, prosecute and obtain patents and other intellectual property protection anywhere in the world in respect of the Patent Application (i) to the intent that the grant of any patents or other intellectual property protection for the Patent Application shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee or its successors or assigns; and (ii) to the intent that the Assignee shall have and hold the rights title and interest hereby assigned as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made;
 - (c) the Patent Application, the right, title, and interest therein and all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities arising or accrued therefrom free from all encumbrances to the intent that the grant of a patent pursuant to the Patent Application shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee;

- (d) the right to apply for or obtain corresponding patent registrations in any other country of the world, together with the priority thereof.
- 2. At the request of the Assignee, the Assignor shall assist in the prosecution of the Patent Application to grant and execute all documents and do all such acts as may be necessary, desirable or convenient for vesting title to the said Patent Application in the Assignee.
- The Assignor hereby covenants and undertakes to do all such acts and execute all such instruments as may be necessary or expedient for the purpose of effecting the terms, stipulations and agreements hereinbefore expressed.
- 4. The Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Patents resulting from the Patent Application to Assignee according to the percentage interest indicated in this assignment. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 5. This Assignment and undertaking shall be binding upon the Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Assignee and shall ensure to the benefit of any heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have hereunto caused their respective hands to be set down hereunder the day and year first above written.

<u>Assignor</u>

SIGNED BY for and on behalf of Platinum NanoChem Sdn Bhd (Company No. 737056-X) in the presence of:-

Name: Sushil Sidhu Designation: Director

Witness

Name: AUNA ABID

NAIC No: 730817-08-5082

Assignee

SIGNED BY for and on behalf of GRAPHENE NANOCHEM plc. (Company No. 5712979)

in the presence of:-

Name: Dato Jespai Deol Abdullah Designation: Chief Executive Officer

Witness

Name: KKMN ABIO

NAIC NO: 780817-08-5032

Patent Application Assignmen	ıt.			
<u></u>				
		APPENDIX 1		
	Pate	ent Application		

Page | 4



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Putent and Trodendr's Office Acker Cummissioner for Patents 5th 2014/3 Aboutly, Ugas 2311 1461 Americally, Ugas 2311 1461

application number 14/800,069 FILING or 371(c) DATE 07/15/2015

GRPART UNIT F

730 FEE RECT

ATTYDGGNEUNO 3686-P12934US tot claris ind claims 20 3

CONFIRMATION NO. 2276 FILING RECEIPT

24247 TRASKBRITT, P.G. P.O. BOX 2550 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84110

Date Malled: 07/31/2015

Receipt is acknowledged of this non-provisional patent application. The application will be taken up for examination in due course. Applicant will be notified as to the results of the examination. Any correspondence concerning the application must include the following identification information: the U.S. APPLICATION NUMBER, FILING DATE, NAME OF APPLICANT, and TITLE OF INVENTION. Fees transmitted by check or draft are subject to collection. Please verify the accuracy of the data presented on this receipt. If an error is noted on this Filing Receipt, please submit a written request for a Filing Receipt Correction. Please provide a copy of this Filing Receipt with the changes noted thereon. If you received a "Notice to File Missing Parts" for this application, please submit any corrections to this Filing Receipt with your reply to the Notice. When the USPTO processes the reply to the Notice, the USPTO will generate another Filing Receipt incorporating the requested corrections

inventor(s)

Shutesh Krishnan, Kuala Lumpur, MALAYSIA;

Applicant(s)

Platinum Nanochem Sdn Bhd, Damansara Heights, MALAYSIA;

Assignment For Published Patent Application

Platinum Nanochem Sdn Bhd

Power of Attorney: The patent practitioners associated with Customer Number 24247

Domestic Applications for which benefit is claimed - None.

A proper domestic benefit claim must be provided in an Application Data Sheet in order to constitute a claim for domestic benefit, See 37 CFR 1.76 and 1.78.

Foreign Applications (You may be eligible to benefit from the Patent Prosecution Highway program at the USPTO. Please see http://www.uspto.gov for more information.)
MALAYSIA PI 2014702229 08/11/2014

Permission to Access - A proper Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices (PTO/SB/39 or its equivalent) has been received by the USPTO.

If Required, Foreign Filing License Granted: 07/29/2015

The country code and number of your priority application, to be used for filing abroad under the Paris Convention,

is US 14/800,069

Projected Publication Date: 02/11/2016

Non-Publication Request: No Early Publication Request: No

page 1 of 3

LICENSE FOR FOREIGN FILING UNDER Title 35, United States Code, Section 184 Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, 5.11 & 5.15

GRANTED

The applicant has been granted a license under 35 U.S.C. 184, if the phrase "IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED" followed by a date appears on this form. Such licenses are issued in all applications where the conditions for Issuance of a license have been met, regardless of whether or not a license may be required as set forth in 37 GFR 5.15. The scope and limitations of this license are set forth in 37 GFR 5.15(a) unless an earlier license has been issued under 37 GFR 5.15(b). The license is subject to revocation upon written notification. The date indicated is the effective date of the license, unless an earlier license of similar scope has been granted under 37 GFR 5.13 or 5.14.

This license is to be retained by the licensee and may be used at any time on or after the effective date thereof unless it is revoked. This license is automatically transferred to any related applications(s) filed under 37 GFR 1.53(d). This license is not retroactive.

The grant of a license does not in any way tessen the responsibility of a licensee for the security of the subject matter as imposed by any Government contract or the provisions of existing laws relating to espionage and the national security or the export of technical data. Licensees should apprise themselves of current regulations especially with respect to certain countries, of other agencies, particularly the Office of Defense Trade Controls, Department of State (with respect to Arms, Munitions and Implements of War (22 CFR 121-128)); the Bureau of Industry and Security, Department of Commerce (15 CFR parts 730-774); the Office of Foreign AssetsControl, Department of Treasury (31 CFR Parts 500+) and the Department of Energy.

NOT GRANTED

No license under 35 U.S.C. 184 has been granted at this time, if the phrase "IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED" DOES NOT appear on this form. Applicant may still petition for a license under 37 CFR 5.12, if a license is desired before the expiration of 6 months from the filing date of the application. If 6 months has lapsed from the filing date of this application and the licensee has not received any indication of a secrecy order under 35 U.S.C. 181, the licensee may foreign file the application pursuant to 37 CFR 5.15(b).

SelectUSA

The United States represents the largest, most dynamic marketplace in the world and is an unparalleled location for business investment, innovation, and commercialization of new technologies. The U.S. offers fremendous resources and advantages for those who invest and manufacture goods here. Through SelectUSA, our nation works to promote and facilitate business investment. SelectUSA provides information assistance to the international investor community; serves as an ombudaman for existing and potential investors; advocates on behalf of U.S. cilies, states, and regions competing for global investment; and counsels U.S. economic development organizations on investment attraction best practices. To learn more about why the United States is the best country in the world to develop technology, manufacture products, deliver services, and grow your business, visit http://www.SelectUSA.gov or call +1-202-482-6800.

page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 039031 FRAME: 0021

RECORDED: 06/28/2016